
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 1 March 2010 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Nicholas Turner 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Private Sector Housing Strategy 2010 - 2014  (Pages 11 - 70)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Head of Housing Services 
 
Summary 
 
To seek adoption of the council’s Private Sector Housing Strategy and endorsement 
of the associated action plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Adopt the Private Sector Housing Strategy. 

(2) Endorse the Strategy’s action plan. 
 
 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

7. The Council's Response to Climate Change  (Pages 71 - 88)   6.45 pm 
 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
Summary 
 
This report considers the progress of the Environmental Strategy for a Changing 
Climate and the overall progress of the Council in responding to climate change 
issues.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the current progress relating to the Environmental Strategy for a 

Changing Climate and the performance relating to the four climate change 
national indicators. 

(2) To approve the revised Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate 
Change delivery plan and the continuing priority attached to it. 

(3) To support reducing carbon emissions by improving the energy efficiency of 
corporate buildings and also reducing other sources of Council emissions by 
gaining support from the Carbon Trust Local Authority Carbon Management 
programme. 

 
 



 
8. Progress on Developing and Delivering the Equalities Work Programme  

(Pages 89 - 120)   7.05 pm 
 
Report of Chief Executive and Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
 
Summary 
 
To provide an overview of achievements relating to our equalities work in 
2009/2010 and outline the work programme for 2010/2011. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree the Corporate Equality Action Plan for 2009-2012 (Annex C) 

(2) Agree the proposals to seek equality accreditation from the Improvement and 
Department Agency (IDeA) in November 2010. 

(3) Agree the refreshed equalities scheme and the three year equality impact 
assessment programme (Annexes A and B) 

(4) Note the equality achievements made during 2009/2010. 
 
 

Value for Money and Performance 
 

9. 2010/11 Corporate Improvement Plan  (Pages 121 - 134)   7.25 pm 
 
Report of Chief Executive and Head of Improvement 
 
Summary 
 
This report presents the proposed 2010/11 Corporate Improvement Plan.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree the 2010/11 Corporate Improvement Plan and associated 2010/11 

Value for Money Review Programme 
 
 

Urgent Business 
 

10. Urgent Business      
 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.45 pm) 
 

 
 



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or (01295) 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic 
Support Officer will have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221587  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 19 February 2010 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 February 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
Present:: 

Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 

 
 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Gillian Greaves, Head of Housing Services 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Philip Clarke, Head of Planning & Affordable Housing 
Claire Taylor, Community Planning Manager 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
Fiona Brown, Strategic Housing Officer 
David Peckford, Senior Planning Officer 
Karen Muir, Corporate System Accountant 
Chris Thom, Planning Officer (Policy) 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

104 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda items: 
 
6. Local Development Framework Core Strategy. 
Councillor Barry Wood, Personal, as persons known to him have a land 
interest in the area of, but outside the ecotown. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Executive - 1 February 2010 

  

 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm and as a land tenant of one of 
the landowners in the original draft Core Strategy but not mentioned in the 
current draft Core Strategy. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm, as a tenant of part of 
the land that Trinity College suggested and put forward and as licensee of 
Drayton Golf Club which is adjacent to one of the sites mentioned in the draft 
Core Strategy. 
 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Prejudicial, as having an interest in land very close to 
the land at Bankside (Policy BAN 3). 
 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 

105 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

106 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

107 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
Councillor Turner left the meeting for the duration of the following agenda 
item. 
 
 

108 Local Development Framework Core Strategy  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Executive for a Draft Core Strategy and sought 
approval for the Council to undertake a period of public consultation on this 
document.  
 
The Portfolio Holder Planning and Housing reported that he had received a 
number of responses to the Draft Core Strategy from Councillor Andrew 

Page 2



Executive - 1 February 2010 

  

Fulljames; Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames; Councillor Devena Rae; 
Kidlington Parish Council; Hanwell Parish Council; a developer promoting a 
technological centre in Kidlington; and, Mr Radkey of Bodicote.  
 
The Portfolio Holder Planning and Housing assured the meeting that these 
responses would be considered with all the responses received during the full 
public consultation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Draft Core Strategy be approved as the Council’s draft 

proposed development strategy for the district for the period to 2026 
[...]
e 2009-
2014 be endorsed. 

 
Reasons - This strategy is an essential part of the District’s response to the 
needs of our older people and seeks to deliver improvements within existing 
resources. Housing and related services are at the heart of enabling older 
people to live independent and active lives and helps prevent older people 
falling into crisis and the need for high cost care.   
 
Options 
 
Option One To formally adopt the strategy and endorse the 

delivery plan.  
 

Option Two To adopt the strategy and endorse the delivery plan 
with amendments. 
 

Option Three Not to adopt the strategy or endorse the delivery plan 
in which case an alternative strategy will need to be 
considered. 
 

 
 

110 Member Development Monitoring Report  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report which 
updated members on the progress in member development since the 
approval of the Member Development and Support Strategy in September 
2009. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the improvements since the Member Development and Support 

Strategy was agreed in September 2009 be noted. 
 

(2) That officers be requested to explore options for external accreditation 
of Cherwell’s Member Development and support arrangements. 

 
Reasons – The Member Development Strategy has had a positive impact on 
member development and support informed through the member support 
interviews process and evidenced by the increased member attendance at 
development events. It is also believed that this has been assisted through 

Page 4



Executive - 1 February 2010 

  

the increased focus the organisation has given to member development and 
support, evidenced by the appointment of a specific Portfolio Holder. It is 
important that if the Council is to build on these achievements, this increased 
profile in the organisation should be maintained. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To agree the recommendations 

 

Option Two Not to agree the recommendations 
 

Option Three 
 

To amend th
[...]
ector Housing Strategy and the 
action plan (subject to clarification of certain targets) and has asked that 
delivery progress should be reported back to the Committee in a year’s time. 

2.8       Four priorities have been identified for action over the next four years and 
these are at the core of the strategy. They are: 

a. Ensure existing privately rented homes are accessible and affordable; 

b. Ensure existing stock is in good condition;   

c. Support vulnerable people to remain living in their own homes and 
improve their health outcomes;  

d. Improve energy efficiency to reduce carbon emissions and fuel poverty. 

The action plan develops these four priorities into a number of objectives and 
targets. 

 
 

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 This strategy is an essential part of the District’s response to the needs of our 

residents for suitable accommodation. It will play an important role in 
delivering the council’s corporate objectives. 

3.2 The strategy has been produced at a time of financial stringency and in full 
recognition of the need for efficiencies and for resources to be committed to 
priorities. It therefore seeks to deliver improvements within existing resources, 
through more efficient working and by refocusing activities. However, delivery 
of a number of important actions (identified in the action plan as the Private 
Sector Development Project) will require the use of grant funding which has 
already been secured by the council for housing purposes. The allocation of 
that grant funding to help deliver the action plan has been approved by CMT. 

3.3 Housing and related services are at the heart of enabling older people to live 
independent and active lives and helps prevent older people falling into crisis 
and the need for high cost care.   

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward: 

 
Option One To adopt the Private Sector Housing Strategy and 

endorse the action plan 
 

Option Two To adopt the strategy and endorse the action plan with 
amendments. 
 

Option Three Not to adopt the strategy or endorse the delivery plan, in 
which case an alternative strategy will need to be 
considered. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



 

   

Consultations 

 

Public and 
stakeholders 

The strategy was subject to extensive consultation both 
during its development and following production of the 
draft (see section 2.5). A summary of the consultation 
responses received in response to the draft strategy is 
included as Appendix 2. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: The Strategy has no additional financial implications and 
will be resourced within existing resources, and using new 
Recession Impact funding, Homelessness Grant and 
other funding streams as identified within the strategy.  

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service Accountant 
PH&E, 01295 221552 

Legal: There are no legal implications resulting from the adoption 
of this strategy. The Private Sector Housing team works 
within a tight legal framework relating to enforcement of 
property condition and provision of grants. The strategy 
does not detract from that framework.  

 Comments checked by Nigel Bell, Solicitor, 01295 221687 

Risk Management: The Council’s annual survey of residents’ views indicates 
that housing issues are of increasing importance to the 
public. Having in place an effective Private Sector 
Strategy is a key means of demonstrating the Council’s 
recognition of, and resolve to address, pressing housing 
issues. The content and delivery of the Strategy’s action 
plan are likely to be subject to audit and a significant 
factor in  any future assessments made of the Council’s 
performance.   

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer 01295 221566 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 

• Theme 2 - improve health - including health prevention and access t
[...]
e need to bring together as much evidence and 
expertise as possible to support any changes planned for the future. The proposals 
and questions in this response are designed to form a starting point for this, more 
detailed, conversation. 
 
We will welcome views from all who have a stake in the sector. We will all need to be 
clear that we want to end up with a sector that: 
§ continues to react flexibly to housing market conditions 
 
§ continues to offer a high quality alternative to those choosing not to buy 
 
§ continues to provide a robust safety net to those who cannot access alternative 

forms of tenure and 
 
§ continues to strike the right balance between rights and responsibilities for both 

tenants and landlords. 
 
At the same time, we need to move towards a sector that: 
§ is growing in confidence 
 
§ encourages professionalism for landlords and 
 
§ no longer provides a climate in which it is possible for bad landlords to operate. 
 
 
I would like to thank Julie Rugg and David Rhodes for their important and thoughtful 
work and for setting us on the road to reform. I look forward to continuing the 
conversation with our stakeholders and to working with you all to achieve these aims. 
 
 
Iain Wright MP 
 
 
 
3 A third report – Housing: Proportionate Dispute Resolution – is the subject of a separate response by 

the Ministry of Justice 
4 Renting Homes: The Final Report  (vols 1 and 2) May 2006 Law Com No 297 

(http//www.lawcom.gov.uk) 
5 Housing: Encouraging Responsible Letting August 2008 Law Com No 312 

 

Page 70



 

   

Executive  
 

The Council’s Response to Climate Change 
 

1 March 2010 
 

Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report considers the progress of the Environmental Strategy for a Changing 
Climate and the overall progress of the Council in responding to climate change 
issues.  
 
 

This report is public 
 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the current progress relating to the Environmental Strategy for a 

Changing Climate and the performance relating to the four climate change 
national indicators. 

(2) To approve the revised Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate 
Change delivery plan and the continuing priority attached to it. 

(3) To support reducing carbon emissions by improving the energy efficiency of 
corporate buildings and also reducing other sources of Council emissions by 
gaining support from the Carbon Trust Local Authority Carbon Management 
programme. 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

1.1 National government believes local government has a significant role to play 
on the climate change agenda. Local authorities are expected to show 
leadership and encourage local communities to take action to mitigate and to 
adapt to a changing climate. 

1.2 Nationally the target is to reduce emissions by 20% by 2020 and 80% by 
2050. To reflect the importance of local authorities leading change locally on 
the climate change agenda, a number of National indicators relating to 
climate change were introduced in 2008/09. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



 

   

Proposals  
 
1.3 The Council’s current Environmental Strategy has a 121 point action plan. 

This action plan was developed before the introduction of the current National 
Indicators through which the performance of the Council is judged by National 
Government.  Consequently many of the actions in the Environmental 
Strategy do not relate to the current national performance regime.   

1.4 Because of this a new revised delivery plan has been produced which is 
focused on delivering improved performance against the National Indicators 
as well as delivering the Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate. 

1.5 Improving energy efficiency at Council properties and vehicle fuel 
consumption are high priority areas for reducing emissions.  It also has the 
obvious advantage of reducing operational costs. Reduced energy usage, 
whethe
[...]
tion/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The key issue is one of considering the revised delivery plan which takes into 

account local priorities as measured by national indicators. Account should be 
taken of the good work and improved performance already achieved but 
despite this, there will be continued pressure to maintain a positive direction 
of travel specifically with ongoing CO2 emission reductions. 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To approve the proposed revised delivery plan. 

 
Option Two To reject the proposed delivery plan 

 
Option Three To ask officers to modify the proposed delivery plan 

 
 
 
Consultations 

 

Officers Energy 
Efficiency Group 

Continued investment in energy efficiency projects and 
promote energy awareness will help to reduce emissions 
and energy costs. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no short term financial implications with this 

Page 77



 

   

report which are not within the 2010/11 budget. Some 
proposals could result in reinvesting savings to achieve 
further savings but this will only occur where there is 
financial benefit to the Council. 

 Comments checked by Joanne Kaye, Management 
Accountant 01295 221545 

Legal: There are no legal implications with this report 

 Comments checked by Liz , Head of Legal & Democratic 
01295 221686 

Risk Management: Risk management is central to adaption to climate change  

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Insurance & 
Risk Management officer 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
Environmental Strategy  
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Reynolds   
Portfolio Holder for Environment & Community 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Appendix 2 
 

Revised Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate 
Delivery Plan 
 
Customer satisfaction survey 2009 comments regarding climate 
change 
 

B
[...]
qualities Work 
Programme 

 
1 March 2010 

 
Report of Chief Executive and Corporate Strategy and 

Performance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an overview of achievements relating to our equalities work in 2009/2010 

and outline the work programme for 2010/2011. 
 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree the refreshed equalities scheme and the three year equality impact 

assessment programme (Annexes A and B). 

(2) Agree the Corporate Equality Action Plan for 2009-2012 (Annex C). 

(3) Agree the proposals to seek equality accreditation from the Improvement and 
Department Agency (IDeA) in November 2010. 

(4) Note the equality achievements made during 2009/2010. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 This is the annual update report regarding the progress on developing and 

delivering the equalities work programme for Cherwell.  The report outlines 
both the challenges and achievements made throughout the year and also 
provides information regarding Cherwell’s IDeA Inspection under the Equality 
Framework for Local Government (EFLG) which will take place during 
2010/2011. 

1.2 Over the last two years improving our approach to access and equalities has 
been a priority for Cherwell District Council. Throughout 2009 we have built 
upon our achievements and sustained progress. Examples include:  

Usablity testing of the website 35 people with a wide range of disabilities 

Agenda Item 8

Page 89



 

   

have tested our website.  Their findings are being developed into an action 
plan for improvement. 

 
Improving Customer Access the complete re-development of our three 
former cash offices into one stop shops has allowed us to put in place: 
 

• All service access on ground floor, no steps 

• Wheelchair access 

• Hearing loop at all service points 

• Language Line is available and used for face to face visitors and 
telephone callers  

• Leaflets are available in large
[...]
This project will provide a wider approach to breaking the cycle of 
deprivation across the district. 

2.6 To ensure our equalities work is focused on the needs of the Cherwell 
community and delivers clear outcomes from April 2010 an Equality 
Performance Scorecard will be created against all the objectives outlined in 
the Equality Action Plan and will be reported on and published quarterly. The 
Equalities Steering Group will be responsible for monitoring performance. In 
addition the corporate performance scorecard will include our performance in 
terms of our work to tackle deprivation.  

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 This report provides and overview of our equalities performance and our work 

programme for the future. It considers the impact of the new Equality 
Framework for Local Government and, as requested by Executive in April 
2009, it proposes a timeframe for the inspection.  

3.2 This report also provides and overview of new equalities duties that are 
coming into effect and how Cherwell District Council is responding to these 
duties and reflecting them in our long term objectives. 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Agree recommendations as outlined above 

 
Option Two Executive to identify additional actions or changes to 

proposed timeframe and accreditation. 
 

  
 
Consultations 

 

Head of Service Full equality department reviews completed. 

Equalities Steering 
Group 

The group has been consulted on all new and amended 
documentation 

Good Practice Review Equality & Diversity Officer completed research and good 
practice review prior to creating any new documentation. 

 
 

Page 93



 

   

Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications from this report. 

 Comments checked by Karen Curtain, Head of Finance 
01295 221551 

Legal: Actions identified meet the Equalities 
[...]
 are included in the 
service costs).  Recent reviews of Legal Services and Finance both suggest 
that internal support costs are still relatively high and may make a significant 
contribution to apparent high costs in some services. 
 

2.10 The Corporate Improvement Plan as a whole and the Value for Money review 
programme as part of that represents a significant undertaking.  The 
scheduling of this programme will have to be given further consideration once 
the scope of each project and Value for Money review is considered with the 
lead officers. 

 
 The delivery of the Corporate Improvement Plan will be monitored through the 

Performance Management Framework and reported to the Executive each 
quarter through the performance report.  Any issues arising will be reported 
then. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



 

  
  

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The purpose of the report is to agree the 2010/11 Corporate Improvement 

Plan and the associated Value for Money Programme.   
 
Option One To agree the organisational priorities for improvement and 

the content of the 2010/11 Corporate Improvement Plan 
as set out in this report. 

 
Consultations Not Applicable 

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: Financial Effects.  The resources required to deliver the 
Corporate Improvement Plan are contained within existing 
budgets.  

Efficiency Savings.  The Corporate Improvement Plan will 
contribute to improved financial management, particularly 
around improved value for money.   

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Senior Accountant, 
01295 221551 

Legal: There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report but where savings are sought the Council must 
take account of what it is required to deliver by law 

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services,  01295 221686 

Risk Management: The proposed Corporate Improvement Plan supports the 
delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 March 2010 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Kieron Mallon 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
AnneMarie Scott, Head of People and Improvement 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Tim Mills, Private Sector Housing Manager 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader Property & Contracts 
Gabi Kaiser, Cleaner Greener Development Manager 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

114 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

115 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

116 Urgent Business  
 
The Chairman advised the Executive that he had agreed to admit an urgent 
item to the agenda relating to the progress of the pay and grading structure. 



Executive - 1 March 2010 

  

The item was considered urgent as any implications arising from the report 
needed to be dealt with before the next payroll deadline of 10 March 2010 and 
council not be delayed to the next meeting. 
 
 

117 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

118 Private Sector Housing Strategy 2010 - 2014  
 
The Head of Housing Services submitted a report which sought the adoption 
of the Private Sector Housing Strategy and endorsement of the associated 
Action Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Private Sector Housing Strategy is adopted. 
 
2) That the Private Sector Housing Strategy action plan is endorsed. 
 
Reasons - This strategy is an essential part of the District’s response to the 
needs of our residents for suitable accommodation. It will play an important 
role in delivering the council’s corporate objectives. 

Options 

Option One To adopt the Private Sector Housing Strategy and 
endorse the action plan 
 

Option Two To adopt the strategy and endorse the action plan 
with amendments. 
 

Option Three Not to adopt the strategy or endorse the delivery 
plan, in which case an alternative strategy will need 
to be considered. 
 

 
 

119 The Council's Response to Climate Change  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which considered the 
progress of the Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate and the 
overall progress of the Council in responding to climate change issues. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the current progress relating to the Environmental Strategy for a 

Changing Climate and the performance relating to the four climate 
change national indicators is noted. 



Executive - 1 March 2010 

  

2) That the revised Environmental Strategy for a Changing Climate 
Change delivery plan and the continuing priority attached to it is 
approved. 

3) That the reducing carbon emissions by improving the energy efficiency 
of corporate buildings and also reducing other sources of Council 
emissions by gaining support from the Carbon Trust Local Authority 
Carbon Management programme is supported. 

Reasons - The key issue is one of considering the revised delivery plan which 
takes into account local priorities as measured by national indicators. Account 
should be taken of the good work and improved performance already 
achieved but despite this, there will be continued pressure to maintain a 
positive direction of travel specifically with ongoing CO2 emission reductions. 
 

Options 

Option One To approve the proposed revised delivery plan. 
 

Option Two To reject the proposed delivery plan 
 

Option Three To ask officers to modify the proposed delivery plan 
 

 
 

120 Progress on Developing and Delivering the Equalities Work Programme  
 
The Chief Executive and Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 
submitted a report which provided an overview of the achievements relating to 
the Council’s equalities work in 2009/10 and outlined the work programme for 
2010/11. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Corporate Equality Action Plan for 2009-2012 is agreed 

2) That the proposals to seek equality accreditation from the Improvement 
and Department Agency (IDeA) in November 2010 are agreed 

3) That the refreshed equalities scheme and the three year equality 
impact assessment programme is agreed 

4) That the equality achievements made during 2009/2010 are noted. 

 

Reason - This report provides and overview of our equalities performance 
and our work programme for the future. It considers the impact of the new 
Equality Framework for Local Government and, as requested by Executive in 
April 2009, it proposes a timeframe for the inspection. This report also 
provides and overview of new equalities duties that are coming into effect and 
how Cherwell District Council is responding to these duties and reflecting 
them in our long term objectives. 



Executive - 1 March 2010 

  

Option One Agree recommendations as outlined above 
 

Option Two Executive to identify additional actions or changes to 
proposed timeframe and accreditation. 
 

 
 

121 2010/11 Corporate Improvement Plan  
 
The Chief Executive and Head of Improvement submitted a report which 
presented the proposed Corporate Improvement Plan for 2010/11. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Corporate Improvement Pan for 2010/11 and associated Value for 
Money Review Programme for 2010/11 is agreed. 
 
Reasons - The purpose of the report is to agree the 2010/11 Corporate 
Improvement Plan and the associated Value for Money Programme.   
 
Options 
 
Option One To agree the organisational priorities for 

improvement and the content of the 2010/11 
Corporate Improvement Plan as set out in this report. 

 
At the conclusion of the item the Leader thanked Mike Carroll, Jo Smith, Phil 
O’Dell and Alexa Coates who would all be leaving the Council, for their hard 
work and efforts. 
 
All Officers other than members of Corporate Management Team left the 
meeting. 
 
 

122 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

123 Pay and Grading Structure Update  
 
The Chief Executive updated the Executive on the timetable and progress to 
date in implementing the new pay and grading structure by 1 April 2010. 
In light of the fast-approaching deadline the Executive considered the range of 
options available to the Council in case national sign off had not been 
achieved by 1 April 2010 and provided their views on these options. 
 



Executive - 1 March 2010 

  

Resolved 
 
That the range of options as set out in the exempt report be noted and that 
the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service be authorised to take action as 
required from the range of options in light of the view of the Executive and that 
any future action be formally delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


